insurance contracts within one year or other eligible insurance contracts using the PAA.

117

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3 Accounting policy changes (Continued)

Transition

The property insurance subsidiaries mainly used the full retrospective approach, while the
life insurance subsidiaries mainly used the fair value approach. The insurance subsidiaries
also reclassified related financial assets by reassessing their business model and re-
designated the relevant financial assets to avoid accounting mismatch on initial application
date as at 1 January 2023. The Group restated the comparative figures as at 1 January 2022,
31 December 2022 and the six month period ended 30 June 2022.

4 Impact of accounting policy changes

The Group summarizes the impact of the implementation of IFRS 17 on the main financial
items of comparative period as follows:

As at
31 December

2022
before adoption

of IFRS 17

IFRS 17
implementation

impact

As at
31 December

2022 and
1 January

2023
after adoption

of IFRS 17

Total assets 28,913,857 (20,309) 28,893,548
Total liabilities 26,346,286 (16,039) 26,330,247
Capital and reserves attributable to

equity holders of the Bank 2,427,589 (3,616) 2,423,973
Non-controlling interests 139,982 (654) 139,328

Six month
period ended
30 June 2022

before adoption
of IFRS 17

IFRS 17
implementation

impact

Six month
period ended
30 June 2022

after adoption
of IFRS 17

Operating income 313,611 (20,089) 293,522
Operating expense and impairment

losses on assets* (161,722) 19,220 (142,502)
Profit for the period 124,303 (748) 123,555

* Impairment losses on assets includes Credit impairment losses and Impairment losses on other assets.

118

BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023
(Amounts in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

I BASIS OF PREPARATION AND MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

4 Impact of accounting policy changes (Continued)

The Group has applied IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018 onwards. On the initial application of
IFRS 17, the Group is allowed to reassess the classification of financial assets under IFRS